

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 3143-3144/2026

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 29-01-2026 in WPCRL No. 143/2026 29-01-2026 in CRLMA No. 1278/2026 passed by the High Court of Delhi at New Delhi]

MURUGESAN MANIVANNAN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA

Respondent(s)

IA No. 55844/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 59470/2026 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

Date : 10-04-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAM NATH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP MEHTA

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. M. Gireesh Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Ankur S. Kulkarni, AOR
Mr. A.s. Naushad, Adv.
Mr. Sanjay Singh, Adv.
Ms. Sneha Mathew, Adv.

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Davinder Pal Singh, A.S.G.
Ms. Disha Thakkar, Adv.
Ms. Vidushi Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Diwakar Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Yogya Raj Purohit, Adv.
Mr. Sudarshan Lamba, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Mr. Davinder Pal Singh, learned Additional Solicitor General appearing for the respondent, prays for and is granted three weeks time to file counter affidavit and place all the relevant material on record.

List the matters on 12th May, 2026.

The pendency of the petitions before this Court will not in any manner be treated as an interim order staying further proceeding before the High Court which shall take its own recourse.

(SONIA BHASIN)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR-CUM-PS

(RANJANA SHAILEY)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR